

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1894

JUSTIN LOEW,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

MENARD, INC. and XL INSURANCE AMERICA,

Respondents-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD
NO. CVCV063592

RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

Rachael D. Neff AT0013784
SMITH MILLS LAW P.C.
118 Third Ave SE, Suite 200
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
Telephone: (319) 286-1743
Fax: (319) 286-1748
Email: rneff@smithmillslaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS-
APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 8

 A. Background Information 8

 B. Summary of Medical Treatment After January 29, 2018 11

 C. Expert Opinions..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT
MENARDS WAS DUE A CREDIT FOR ITS PREVIOUS
COMPENSATION OF LOEW’S 2015 LOWER BACK INJURY 15

 A. Preservation of Error 15

 B. Scope and Standard of Review 16

 C. Argument..... 16

 i. Iowa Code Sections Central to this Dispute 16

 ii. Application of Iowa Code § 85.34(2)(v) and Iowa Code §
85.34(7) to Loew’s 2015 Award and Current Low Back
Condition..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 23

CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bluml v. Dee Jay’s Inc.</i> , 920 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 2018)	18
<i>Brewer-Strong v. HNI Corp.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 2018)	18, 19
<i>Gumm v. Easter Seal Soc. of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 943 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2020)	18
<i>Holstein Elec. v. Breyfogle</i> , 756 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2008)	19
<i>Polaris Industries, Inc. v. Hesby</i> , 881 N.W.1d 471 (Table), 2016 WL 541081 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	22
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016)	19
<i>State v. Bower</i> , 725 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2006)	19

Statutes

Iowa Code Chapter 17A	18
Iowa Code Chapter 85	18
Iowa Code Section 85.34(2)(v)	7, 18, 21, 23
Iowa Code Section 85.34(7)	7, 8, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
Iowa Code Section 85.34(2)(u)	7, 21

Other Authorities

2004 Iowa Acts 1 st Extraordinary Sess. Ch. 1001, § 20	19
